
Second Amendment Holmes-Larabee Bridge Project
Design Engineering and Environmental Services Project No. 594171

SECOND AMENDMENT

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

BY AND BETWEEN

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AND

QUINCY ENGINEERING, INC.

AS ASSIGNED TO

CONSOR NORTH AMERICA, INC.

FOR

DESIGN ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

FOR THE HOLMES-LARABEE BRIDGE PROJECT

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services dated April 24. 2018, by and
between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to
as "COUNTY," and Quincy Engineering, Inc., a Califomia corporation, as assigned to Consor North
America, Inc., an Illinois corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT." is entered into this
day of , 2024.

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2018, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for
Consultant Services regarding the provision of design engineering and project development services for the
Holmes-Larabee Bridge Project ("Consultant Services Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 1, Provision D of that agreement CONSULTANT obtained the
COUNTY'S written approval to assign obligations thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY explicitly agreed in writing to such an assignment of CONSULTANT'S
obligations from Quincy Engineering, Inc. to Consor North America, Inc. pursuant to Article 1, Provision
D of the Consultant Services Agreement.

Whereas, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT now desire to amend the Consultant Services

Agreement in order to modify the scope of services and increase the maximum amount payable there under.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Article V - Introduction of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE V - ALLOWABLE COSTS AND PAYMENTS

A. The method of payment for this contract will be based on actual cost plus a fixed fee.
COUNTY will reimburse CONSULTANT for actual costs (including labor costs,
employee benefits, travel, equipment rental costs, overhead and other direct costs) incurred
by CONSULTANT in performance of the work. CONSULTANT will not be reimbursed
for actual costs that exceed the estimated wage rates, employee benefits, travel, equipment
rental, overhead, and other estimated costs set forth in the approved CONSULTANT'S
Cost Proposal, unless additional reimbursement is provided for by contract amendment. In
no event, will CONSULTANT be reimbursed for overhead costs at a rate that exceeds

COUNTY'S approved overhead rate set forth in the Cost Proposal. In the event, that
COUNTY determines that a change to the work from that specified in the Cost Proposal
and contract is required, the contract time or actual costs reimbursable by COUNTY shall

Page 1



Second Amendment Holmes-Larabee Bridge Project
Design Engineering and Environmental Services Project No. 594I7I

be adjusted by contract amendment to accommodate the changed work. The maximum
total cost as specified in Paragraph "H" shall not be exceeded, unless authorized by contract
amendment.

B. In addition to the allowable incurred costs, COUNTY will pay CONSULTANT a fixed fee
of Two Hundred Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Dollars and Sixty-Eight
Cents ($217,720.68). The fixed fee is nonadjustable for the term of the contract, except in
the event of a significant change in the scope of work and such adjustment is made by
contract amendment.

C. Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the rates specified
in the approved Cost Proposal.

D. When milestone cost estimates are included in the approved Cost Proposal,
CONSULTANT shall obtain prior written approval for a revised milestone cost estimate
from the Contract Administrator before exceeding such cost estimate.

E. Progress payments will be made monthly in arrears based on services provided and
allowable incurred costs. A pro rata portion of CONSULTANT'S fixed fee will be included
in the monthly progress payments. If CONSULTANT fails to submit the required
deliverable items according to the schedule set forth in the Statement of Work, COUNTY
shall have the right to delay payment or terminate this Contract in accordance with the
provisions of Article VI Termination.

F. No payment will be made prior to approval of any work, nor for any work performed prior
to approval of this contract.

G. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed, as promptly as fiscal procedures will permit upon
receipt by COUNTY'S Contract Administrator of itemized invoices in triplicate. Invoices
shall be submitted no later than forty-five (45) calendar days after the performance of work
for which CONSULTANT is billing. Invoices shall detail the work performed on each
milestone and each project as applicable. Invoices shall follow the format stipulated for
the approved Cost Proposal and shall reference this contract number and project title. Final
invoice must contain the final cost and all credits due COUNTY including any equipment
purchased under the provisions of Article XI Equipment Purchase of this contract. The
final invoice should be submitted within sixty (60) calendar days after completion of
CONSULTANT'S work. Invoices shall be mailed to COUNTY'S Contract Administrator

at the following address:

Humboldt County Department of Public Works
Attention: Tony Seghetti. Contract Administrator
1106 Second Street

Eureka, California 95501

H. The total amount payable by COUNTY including the fixed fee shall not exceed Four
Million Thirty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($4,039,900.00).

I. Salary increases will be reimbursable if the new salary is within the salary range identified
in the approved Cost Proposal and is approved by COUNTY'S Contract Administrator.
For personnel subject to prevailing wage rates as described in the California Labor Code,

Page 2



Second Amendment Holmes-Larabee Bridge Project
Design Engineering and Environmental Services Project No. 594171

all salary increases, which are the direct result of changes in the prevailing wage rates are
reimbursable.

2. The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to include the additional services set forth in
Attachment A — "Amended Scope of Work," which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

3. The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to include the additional costs set forth in
Attachment B - "Amended Cost Proposal & Work Schedule," which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

4. The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to include the additional certification of
indirect costs set forth in Attachment E - "Amended Certification of Indirect Costs and Financial

Management System," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

5. Except as modified herein, the Consultant Services Agreement dated April 24, 2018, shall remain in
full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Second Amendment and
the original Consultant Services Agreement, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Page 3



Second Amendment

Design Engineering and Environmental Services
Holmes-Larabee Bridge Project

Project No. 594171

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Second Amendment as of the first
date witten above.

mo S/GNA TURKS ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORA TIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
(2) SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER.

CONSOR NORTH AMERICA. INC.:

By:

^DocuSlgned by:

Date- V4/2024 | 4:32:45 PM EDT

Name:

Title:

?EH733F3D7T7BFW5"

Mark L. Reno

\'icc President

By:

-OocuStgnad by:

4/4/2024 I 7:12:14 PM EDT

Date:

Matthew Cass
Name:

Title' Sccrctarj'-Rxccunve Director

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

Date:

Rex Bohrf, Chair

Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS APPROVED:

By.  rnllHpS, MmdnOa OM»»24«i0i$^0i<«-0W

Risk Management
Date: 05/10/2024

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A - Amended Scope of Work
Attachment B — Amended Cost Proposal & Work Schedule
Attachment E - Amended Certification of Indirect Costs and Financial Management System

Page 4



Second Amendment McCann Bridge Project
Design Engineering and Environmental Services Project No. 594172

ATTACHMENT A

AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK



^ consor

SCOPE OF WORK

The Holmes-Larabee Bridge is a low water crossing that will be replaced with a full height-full service bridge

for public safety. The project is funded through the federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP) administered by

Caltrans. This scope of work covers the Holmes-Larabee Bridge Replacement Project (BRLO-5904(138).

Humboldt County has requested additional right-of-way acquisition services required to acquire temporary

and permanent property rights for project development and construction. The following Scope of Work
details additional services by both Consor and Monument to acquire the necessary property rights and to

certify right of way.

PHASE 2

TASK 3: RIGHT-OF-WAY CERTIFICATION

Appraisals and Acquisitions

Monument will be responsible for right of way appraisal and acquisition services for the Holmes Larabee

Bridge Replacement Project. They will be assisted by County Right of Way staff. The right of way scope is as

follows:

Task 3-1 Project Management

Monument's Project Manager and key staff will be responsible for the technical and administrative

functions required to provide right-of-way services on the Project. The management team will plan,

organize, supervise, coordinate, and administer the various elements of the right-of-way scope of work.

• Monument will meet with relevant parties regarding proposed Project to identify acquisition

issues, and/or to discuss project status, procedural issues, budget, and schedules.

•  Prepare and implement an effective Acquisition Management Plan to ensure the Project is

delivered in the most efficient and effective manner and in compliance with all applicable laws,

regulations and procedures.

•  Participate in in-person Project coordination meetings with the County and design team to

communicate project updates, coordinate right-of-way issues and make recommendations to the

County on policy development, risk mitigation and general project consultation.

•  Prepare and deliver written progress status reports for acquisition cases.

•  Create, monitor and update project schedules utilizing MS Project software.

•  Schedule regular internal meetings with all Monument staff to ensure that project deliverables
and services stay on schedule and within budget.

www.consoreng.com



consor
Page 2

•  Participate in project related meetings, make public presentations to individuals and organizations
and represent the County in presentations and public hearing on all matters pertaining to the

acquisition process.

•  Update each parcel file checklist (our QA/QC Manager, will conduct weekly reviews of the project
reporting to ensure compliance with the County and regulatory compliance).

•  Finalize all work product, provided services, and prepare and deliver presentations to County staff

and key stakeholders, as appropriate.

•  Assist the County with any file audits.

•  Consor will review all Monument documents before submittal to the County.

Task 3.2 Rights of Entry Permits

Monument will secure temporary access onto private property(ies) for environmental, planning, or

preliminary investigative, Monument will perform the following:

Prepare the temporary access document, such as Right of Entry permit (ROE) documents and
secure approval as to form from County.

Establish personal contact with property owners, wherever possible, present details of ROE.

Negotiate with property owners and secure execution of required agreements.

Provide regular status updates to any relevant parties associated with the Project Team.

Facilitation of any payments from County to private property owners via mail.

Reasonable assistance to project survey team with special owner request and access concerns.

Consor will meet with property owners and Monument as required

Consor will review all Monument documents before submittal to the County.

Deliverables:

Rights of Entry for up to 3 parcels

Task 3.3 Appraisal Waiver

For federally funded projects, an appraisal is not required if it determined the value of the proposed
acquisition is uncomplicated and the fair market value is estimated at $10,000 or less. Accordingly,
Monument will prepare a valuation report by utilizing the "Waiver Valuation in Lieu of Appraisal"

procedures described under 49 CFR 24.102(c)(2) and Section 07.02.13, Chapter 7 of the Caltrans Right of

Way Manual. Waiver Valuations are suitable for purposes of establishing the Amount of Just

www.consoreng.com



consor
Page 3

Compensation and conduct good faith negotiations, however, they cannot be used for eminent domain

proceedings.

• Monument will prepare and mail a "Notice of Decision to Inspect" to the property owner with the
appropriate Acquisition Brochure and Title VI information and request permission to conduct an

on-site inspection of the property.

•  Review design plans, title Information, legal descriptions and plat maps, and any other information
pertaining to the subject property.

•  Perform an inspection of the subject property with the owner and document and photograph the

use, special features and any site improvements within the proposed acquisition area.

•  Research and analyze relevant market information and formulate the valuation amount of the

proposed acquisition.

•  Prepare a "Waiver Valuation in Lieu of Appraisal" report utilizing the Caltrans form 7-EX-21A

provided in Chapter 7 "Appraisal" in the Caltrans Right of Way Manual..

•  Consor will review all Monument documents before submittal to the County.

Deliverables

2 Waiver Valuations of 2 parcels

Task 3.4 Fee Appraisal

The appraisal will be prepared by individuals licensed with the State of California, Office of Real Estate

Appraisers, as a Certified General Real Estate Appraiser. Our appraisers both retain the requisite
qualifications and experience necessary to competently complete appraisals in a competent and
professional manner, in accordance to applicable laws and policies.

•  Prepare the Notice of Decision to Appraiser letter for each property, advising the property owner

of the proposed project. Introducing the appraiser, enclosing an Acquisition Brochure describing
the County's acquisition process, and contract information to answer questions and concerns.

•  The appraisal report will comply with laws that are applicable to the specific appraisal assignment

and the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP).

•  Afford the property owner or the owner's designated representative the opportunity to
accompany the appraiser on the inspection of the property.

•  Perform an inspection of the subject property. The inspection should be appropriate for the

appraisal problem, and the Scope of Work should address:

•  The extent of the inspection and description of the neighborhood and proposed project area,

•  The extent of the subject property inspection, including interior and exterior areas.

www.consofeng.com



consor
Page 4

The level of detail of the description of the physical characteristics of the property being appraised

(and, in the case of a partial acquisition, the remaining property).

In the appraisal report, identify the highest and best use. If highest and best use is in question or

different from the existing use, provide an appropriate analysis identifying the market-based
highest and best use.

Present and analyze relevant market information.

In developing and reporting the appraisal, disregard any decrease or increase in the fair market

value of the real property caused by the project for which the property is to be acquired, or by the
likelihood that the property would be acquired for the project.

Report the appraiser's analysis, opinions, and conclusions in the appraisal report.

Consor will review all Monument documents before submittal to the County.

Deliverables:

Up to 6 appraisals covering 7 parcels

Task 3.5 Appraisal Review

Review appraisals will be provided for each appraisal, and in accordance with State and Federal law and

County policy as required. The review appraiser will, as appropriate:

•  Identify the reviewer's client and intended users, the intended use of the reviewer's opinions and
conclusions, and the purpose of the assignment.

•  Identify the following:

o Subject of the appraisal review assignment,

o  Effective date of the review.

o Property and ownership interest appraised (if any) in the work under review.

o Date of the work under review and the effective date of the opinion or conclusion in the
work under review.

o Appraiser(s) who completed the work under review, unless the identity was withheld.

•  Identify the scope of work to be performed.

•  Develop an opinion as to the completeness of the material under review, given the scope of work
applicable in the assignment.

•  Develop an opinion as to the apparent adequacy and relevance of the data and the propriety of
any adjustments to the data, given the scope of work applicabie in the assignment.

www.consoreng.com



consor
Pages

•  Develop an opinion as to the appropriateness of the appraisal methods and techniques used, given

the scope of work applicable in the assignment, and develop the reasons for any disagreement.

•  Develop an opinion as to whether the analyses, opinions, and conclusions are appropriate and

reasonable, given the scope of work applicable in the assignment, and develop the reasons for any
disagreement.

•  Review appraisals will be forwarded to the County for establishment of just compensation prior

to the preparation of offers to acquire the proposed land rights for the project.

•  Consor will review all Monument documents before submittal to the County.

Deliverables:

Up to 6 appraisal reviews covering 7 parcels

Task 3.6 Acquisition and Negotiation

Monument will provide right-of-way delivery services required for the County to purchase right-of-way

required to construct the Project. The tasks will be performed in accordance with applicable Federal, State

and local regulations, Caltrans Policies and Procedures and County's right-of-way Policies and Procedures.

Monument will provide the following services under the direction of the County staff:

•  Provide the Acquisition and Negotiations Services to acquire the property interests required for

the Project in a timely, efficient manner and at a reasonable cost. Work shall be performed in

accordance with Caltrans and the County's Policies and Procedures and applicable Federal, State,

and local regulations.

•  Coordinate and manage the acquisition process with the County, legal counsel, design team,

property owners, and tenants along with the title company, appraisers, and other consultants to

insure effective cross-discipline communications.

•  Review right-of-way plans, appraisal reports, title reports, appraisal maps and legal descriptions

and all other pertinent documents.

•  Prepare acquisition offer packages consisting of the County's written purchase offer, appraisal

summary statement, acquisition brochure, acquisition agreement, conveying instruments (Grant

Deed, Permanent and/or Temporary Easements, etc.), Certificate of Acceptance,
recommendation of Amount of Just Compensation, plat maps and legal descriptions, and Title VI

Information.

• Monument's acquisition agent will meet personally with each property owner to present the

County's purchase offer, explain the project design requirement, and inform him or her of the

County's right-of-way acquisition process.

www.consoreng.com



® consor
Page 6

Negotiate personally in good faith with each property owner, his/her agent or representative and
discuss appraisal and valuation of the property interests, gather information from the property for

consideration and address any questions or concerns that may arise during the acquisition

process.

Consor will meet with property owners and Monument as required

Establish and maintain an acquisition file for each property owner or property interest acquired

and maintain a file checklist pursuant to the County's specifications.

As may be required to secure Right of Entry Agreements; licenses or permits from property owners

for purposes of performing hazardous waste, archeological and other inspections.

Promptly transmit executed documents {acquisition agreements, executed deeds, rental

agreements, statements of information, offset statements, and the like) to the County for
acceptance and processing. A report summarizing the pertinent information relative to the

transaction will be included.

Prepare and submit a Letter of Recommendation to the County for any proposed administrative

settlements with property owners. The letter will include a chronology of the negotiation efforts,

provide supporting evidence and documentation and an explanation of the benefits and rationale

behind the recommendation.

Escrow Coordination - Coordinate opening of escrows with direction from the project manager,
assist the escrow company in obtaining additional documentation as necessary to provide clear

title to the County, supervise and review the closing of escrows, and review closing statements for
completeness and accuracy. We will serve as liaison between the title company, escrow holder,

and the County. Upon closing of escrow, tax cancelation letters will be prepared for County
signature, as necessary, for fee interest acquisitions.

Recommend condemnation action when negotiations have reached an impasse. The required
justification will be submitted in writing to the County. Our primary goal will be to reach an
acceptance of the offer with each property owner. We will work with the County in
recommending solutions to achieve acceptance of the offer.

Eminent Domain Support - If requested, coordinate with County's condemnation counsel, as

required, to support the condemnation activities until the Resolution of Necessity is adopted and

possession is granted by the courts. Litigation support after the hearing for the Resolution of
Necessity, such as depositions, mediation appearances and expert testimony, can be provided on
a time-and-materials basis.

Right-of-Way Certification - Certify the 9 parcels with Caltrans District 1 using Caltrans Local
Assistance Certification forms. Utility certification will be provided by Consor.

Perform any other normal procedures and processes to implement the acquisition assignment
and provide any other supporting information and/or correspondence required by the County.

www.consoreng.com



^ consor Page 7

•  Provide bilingual acquisition agents, if necessary.

•  Prepare all applicable forms, secure property owner's approval and signature and submit the

forms to the County for review and acceptance.

•  Upon completion of the acquisition process for each property or property interest, or at project

completion, Monument will provide the County with the original acquisition file as well as

electronic copy of files for future audit purposes.

•  Consor will review all Monument documents before submittal to the County.

Deliverables:

Up to 8 negotiations covering 9 parcels

Right-of-Way Certification

www.consoreng.com



Second Amendment McCann Bridge Project
Design Engineering and Environmental Services Project No. 594172

ATTACHMENT B

AMENDED COST PROPOSAL & WORK SCHEDULE



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10.H1

Cost Proposal

Exhibit 10-Hl Cost Proposal Patje I of 3

Cost-Plus-Fixed Fee or lump sum or Firm Fixed Price contracts

(Design, Engineering and Environmental Studies)
Note: Mark-ups are Not Allowed [Zl Prime Consultant Q Subconsultant 2nd Tier Subconsultant

Project: Holmes Larabee Bridge Replacement Project
Consultant Consor North America. Inc

Project No. N17H074CA 0Q
DIRECT LABOR

Contract No 594171 Date 2/23/2024

Classiflcation/Titie Name Initials Hours
Actual

Hourly Rate
Range Total

Princinal Eneineer • Jurrens, Jason JPJ 156 $  110.58 $80-$135 $  17.250.48

0 0 $ $ $

0 0 $ $ $

0 0 $ $ $

0 0 $ $ $

Subtotal. 156 $  17.250.48

LABOR COSTS

a) Subtotal Direct Labor Costs

b) Anticipated Salary Increases (see page 2 for calculation)

INDIRECT COSTS

d) Fringe Benefits (Rate: 40 70%):

f) Overhead (Rate 132 10%);

h) General and Administrative (Rate: 0.00%);

FIXED FEE

$  17.250 48

$  1.238.48

c) Total Direct Labor Costs ((a) + (b)] S 18,488.96

e) Total Fringe Benefits [(c) x (d)] $ 7.525.01
g) Overhead [(c) x (f)] $ 24.423.92

1) Gen & Admin [(c) X (h)] S
j) Total Indirect Costs [(e) + (g) + (i)]

k) TOTAL FIXED FEE [(c) + (j)] x fixed fee 10.00%]

31.948.93

5,043 79

I) CONSULTANT'S OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODC) - ITEMIZE (Add additional pages if necessary )

Description of Item Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total

Mileaae Costs 3600 Miles $  0.670 %  2,412.00

Per Diem-Uotel Day $ $

Equipment Rental and Supplies EA $ S

Permit Fees EA $ $

Vendor Reproduction $

Vellum EA $

81/2X11 Reproduction EA $

11X17 Reproduction EA $

Mounting Boards for Presentations EA $

Newsletters (Translation and printing) EA $

Title Report EA $

Miscellaneous 1 EA $  16 32 $  16.32

I TOTAI, OTHER DIRECT COSTS $ 2.428 32

m) SUBCONSULTANTS' COSTS (Add additional pages if necessary)

Monument 14.390.00

0

m) TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS' COSTS

n) Total Other Direct Costs INCLUDING SUBCONSULTANTS [(l)-Km)]

TOTAL COST [(c) + (j) + (k) + (n)]

$  (14.390 00

$  116.818 32

S  172,300.00

NOTES;

1. Key personnel must be marked with an asterisk (•) and employees that are subject to prevailing wage requirements must be marked with two

asterisks (**) All costs roust comply with the Federal cost principles Sidxionsultants will provide their own cost proposals.

2. The cost proposal format shall not be amended. Indirect cost rates shall be updated on an annual basis in accordance with the consultant's annual
accounting period and established by a cognizant agency or accepted by Caltrans

3. Anticipated salary increases calculation (page 2) must accompany.

January 2020



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-H1

Cost Proposal

Exhibit 10-Hl Cost Proposal Page 2 of 3
Cost-Pius-Fixed Fee or Lump Sum or Firm Fixed Price Contracts

(Calculations for Anticipated Salary Increases)

1. Calculate Average Hourly Rate for 1st year of the contract (Direct Labor Subtotal divided by total hours)

Direct Labor Subtotal per Total Hours per Cost Avg Hourly
5 Year Contract Duration

Cost Proposal

17,250.48

Proposal

156

Rate

$110.58 Year 1 Avg Hourly Rate

2. Calculate hourly rate for all years (Increase the Average Hourly Rate for a year by proposed escalation %)

Avg Hourly Rate Proposed Escalation

Year 1 $110.58 + 5% = $116.11 Year 2 Avg Hourly Rate

Year 2 $116.11 + 5% = $121.92 Year 3 Avg Hourly Rate

Year 3 $121.92 + 5% - $128.02 Year 4 Avg Hourly Rate

Year 4 $128.02 +■ 5% — $134.42 Year 5 Avg Hourly Rate

3. Calculate estimated hours per year (Multiply estimate % each year by total hours)

Estimated % Completed Total Hours per Cost Total Hours

Each Year Proposal per Year
Year 1 20.00% * 156 = 31 Estimated Hours Year 1

Year 2 30.00% * 156 = 47 Estimated Hours Year 2

Year 3 40.00% * 156 62 Estimated Hours Year 3
Year 4 10.00% * 156 = 16 Estimated Hours Year 4

Years 0.00% * 156 = 0 Estimated Hours Year 5
Total Total — 156

4. Calculate Total Costs including Escalation (Multiply Average Hourly Rate by the number of hours)

Avg Hourly Rate Estimated hours Cost per
(calculated above) (calculated above) Year

Year 1 $110.58 * 31 - $3,450.10 Estimated Hours Year 1

Year 2 $116.11 * 47 = $5,433.95 Estimated Hours Year 2

Year 3 $121.92 * 62 $7,607.81 Estimated Hours Year 3

Year 4 $128.02 * 16 = $1,997.11 Estimated Hours Year 4

Year 5 $134.42 * 0 = $0.00 Estimated Hours Year 5

Total Direct Labor Cost with Escalation = $18,488.96
Direct Labor Subtotal before Escalation = $ 17,250.48

Estimated total of Direct Labor Salary Transfer to Page 1
Increase $U38.48

NOTES:

1. This is not the only way to estimate salary increases. Other methods will be accepted if they clearly indicate the % increase,
the # of years of the contract, and a breakdown of the labor to be performed each year.
2. An estimation that is based on direct labor multiplied by salary increase % multiplied by the U of years is not acceptable, (i.e.
$250,000 X 2% X 5 yrs = $25,000 is not an acceptable methodology)
3. This assumes that one year will be worked at the rate on the cost proposal before salary increases are granted.
4. Calculations for anticipated salary escalation must be provided.

January 2020



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-H1

Cost Proposal

Exhibit 10-Hl Cost Proposal Page3of3

Certification of Direct Costs;

I, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all direct costs Identified on the cost
proposal(s) in this contract are actual, reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the contract in accordance with

the contract terms and the following requirements:

1. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)

2. Terms and conditions of the contract

3. Title 23 United States Code Section 112 - Letting of Contracts

4. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 31 - Contract Cost Principles and Procedures

5. 23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 172 - Procurement, Management, and Administration

of Engineering and Design Related Service

6.48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 9904 - Cost Accounting Standards Board fwhen applicable^

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must be

retained in the project files and be in compliance with applicable federal and state requirements. Costs that

are noncompliant with the federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement.

Local governments are responsible for applying only cognizant agency approved or Caltrans accepted

Indirect Cost Rate(s).

Prime Consultant or Subconsultant Ccrtifving;

Name: Jason Jurrens, P.E^ Title ♦: Regional Manager

Signature : Date of Certification (mm/dd/yyyy): 2/23/2024

Email: lason.iurrens@consorena.com Phone Number: 916.368.9181

Address: 11017 Cobblerock Drive Suite 100 Rancho Cordova, OA 95670

*An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant's or subconsultant*s organization at a level no

lower than a Vice President or a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent the

financial information utilized to establish the cost proposal for the contract.

List services the consultant is providing under the proposed contract:

Right of Way Appraisal & Acquisitions for HBP Bridge Replacement Project

January 2020



Cost Proposal

ksaT .oN
1

Project 
Number 
 00.AC470H71N
Project 
Name: 
Holtr

TASKS

lapicnirP
reenignE

s

I
I

I
B £

%
c
0
o

 rosneClatoT
 robaLsralloD  noC TOS
robaL  rosnoC
tiforP rosnoC

FLN
tegduB  FLN* 
noitalacsE ksaT

tsoC ksaT
sruoH tnemunoM

 tnatlusnocituS
latotbuS  FLN+ 

 noitalacsE+ 
buS

 ksaT tsoC
 htiW()buS

JPJ
Direct 
Labor

Labor+OH

Multiplier
Fee 
Multiplier

Actual 
Labor

Multiplier

No.
IniDBl 
Hourly 
Rale
sno.sa
so.oo

Key 
Personnel
Yes
N
o

Prevaltng 
Wage
N
o

N
o

2.7260
10%
3.0008

0SO$0SO.OO
SO$0
$
0

$
0

3.0
RIGHT-OF-WAY 
CERTIFICATION
0$0
SOso.oo
$0$0S
 

55,482
166
$
0

$0$115,730

3.1
Project 
Management
6
1

1
6

$1,769
$4,827
$482,66
$5,309
$5,690
$6,705
$6,705
$12,395

3.2
Rights 
 fo
Entry 
Pemiits
2
4

2
4

$2,654
$7,240
$723.99
$7,964
$6,536
$4,802
$4,802
$13,338

3.3
Appraisal 
Waiver
68$885
$2,413
$241,33
$2,655
$2,846
$5,408
$5,408
$8,253

3.4
Fee 
Appraisal
1
2

1
2

$1,327
$3,620
$361.99
$3,982
$4,268
s
o

$4,268

3.5
Appraisal 
Review
0SOSO$0.00
SO
$
0

$
0

$
0

3.6
Acquisition 
 dna
Negotiation
6
9

9
6

$10,616
$28,960
$2,895.96
$31,856
$34,143
$43,333
$43,333
$77,476

0SO$0
$0.00
$
0

$
0

s
o

$0

Subtotal 
•
 

Hours
661
0156
$17,250.46
$47,059.31
$4,705.93
$51,765.24
$55,462
$
 

55,482
156
0

Anticipated 
Salary 
Increases
$1,238.46
$3,378.58
$337.86
$3,716.44

Other 
Direct 
CosU
$2,428.32
$54,142
54,142
56,570

Total 
Cost
$17,250
SO$17,250
$18,489
$50,436
$5,044
$57,910
$114,390
$
0

$114,390
$172,300

Not*: Invoices will be based upon actual Censor hourly rates plus overhead at 172.8%
plus prorated portion of fixed fee. Subconsuitant and Direct Costs will be billed at actual cost
The overtread rate (ICR) shall remain fixed for the contract duration or until both parties
to modify the rate In writing.

$172.3001

2024_0Z.t3HLMIi0WCos<.iiHmProlta 2/22/2024



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-Hl

Cost Proposal

EXHIBIT 10-Hl COST PROPOSAL (Page 1 of 3)

ACTUAL COST-PLUS-FtXED FEE OR LUMP SUM (FIRM FIXED PRICE) COIVTRAaS

(DESIGN, ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES)

C Prime Consultant □ Subconsultant □ 2nd Tier Subconsultant

Consultant

Project No.

Monument ROW

Contract No.

SR132 Phase 2

Date 1/26/24

Oassrfication/rrtle Name Hours
Actual Hourly

Rate
Total

ROW Principal Bob Morrison 26 $ 111.43 $ 2,897.18
Senior PM 22 S 85.00 $ 1,870.00
ROWPM 1 22 $ 75.00 $ 1,650.00
Senior Acquisition Agent 0 s 65.00 S -

Acquisition Agent 2 40 $ 60.00 s 2,400.00
Acquisition Agent 1 216 $ 55.00 s 11,880.00
Senior Project Coordinator 0 $ 45.00 s -

Project Coordinator 1 20 $ 40.00 $ 800.00
Project Analyst 24 $ 38.00 $ 912.00
Researcher 24 $ 40.00 $ 960.00

Professional Staff 24 $ 38.00 $ 912.00

Admin 16 $ 35.00 $ 560.00
Total Hours 434

LABOR COSTS
a) Subtotal Direct Labor Costs
b) Anticipated Salary Increases (see page 2 for sample)

S  24,841,18
S 496.82

c) TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COSTS [(a)+(b)l $ 25,338.00

INDIREa COSTS

d) Fringe Benefits (Rate

f) Overhead (Rate

h) General and Administrative (Rate

58.16%

58.00% )

e) TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS [(c) x (d)) S 14,736.58
g) Overhead {(c) x (f)] S 14,696.04

0.00% ) i) Gen 8i Admin [(c) x (h)] S

j) TOTAL INDIREa COSTS [(e) + (g) + (i)| _$_

FIXED FEE k) TOTAL FIXED FEE [(c) + (J)) x fixed fee: 10.00% S

I) CONSULTANTS OTHER DIREa COSTS (ODC) - ITEMIZE (Add additional pages if necessary)

29,432.62

5,477.06

Description of Item Quantity Unit Unit Cost TOTAL
Mileage Costs 980 Mile $0,655 S641.90
Title Reports 8 $1,000.00 $8,000.00
Mail 10 $50.00 $500.00
Plans Sheets $0.00
Other ODCs - list specific costs $0.00

) TOTAL OTHER DIREa COSTS

m) SUBCONSULTANTS' COSTS (Add additional pages if necessary)
Appraisal (Total 6)
Appraisal Review (Total 6)

m) TOTAL SUBCONSULTAfm* COSTS

S9,141.90

$30,000.00
$15,000.00

$45,000.00

$54,141.90n) TOTAL OTHER DIREa COSTS INCLUDING SUBCONSULTANTS [(I) + {m)|
TOTAL COST [(c)+ 0) + (k) + (n)] $ 114,389.59

Notes:
1. Key personnel must be marked with an asterisk (*) and employees that are subject to prevailing age requirements must be marked

with two asterisks (**). All costs must comply with the Federal cost principles. Subconsultants will provide their own cost proposals.
2. The cost proposal format shall not be amended. Indirect cost rates shall be updated on an annual basis in accordance with the

consultant's annual accounting period and established by a cognizant agency or accepted by Caltrans.
3. Anticipated salary increases calculation (page 2) must accompany.

Page 2 of 4
January 2018



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-H

Cost Proposal

EXHIBIT 10-Hl COST PROPOSAL (Page 2 of 3)

ACTUAL COST-PLUS-FIXED FEE OR LUMP SUM (FIRM FIXED PRICE) CONTRACTS

(SAMPLE CALCULATIONS FOR ANTICIPATED SALARY INCREASES)

Consultant Monument ROW Contract No. Date 1/26/24

1. Calculate average hourly rate for ist year of contract (Direct Labor Subtotal divided by total hours)

Direct Labor

Subtotal Per Cost

Proposal

$  24.841.18

Total Hours

cost Proposal

434

Avg

Hourly

Rate

S  57.24

5 year

Contract

Duration

Year 1 avg

Hourly rate

2. Calculate hourly rate for all years (increase the Average Hourly rate for a year by proposed escalation%)

Average hourly rate Proposed Escalation

Yearl S 57.24 + 4% S 59.53 Year 2 Avg Hourly Rate

Year 2 $ 59.53 + 4% $ 61.91 Year 3 Avg Hourly Rate

Year 3 $ 61.91 + 4% $ 64.38 Year 4 Avg Hourly Rate

Year 4 $ 64.38 + 4% $ 66.96 Year 5 Avg Hourly Rate

3. Calculate estimated hour per year (multiply estimate % each year by total hours)

Estimated % Completed

Each year

Year 1 50.0%

Year 2 50.0%

Year 3 0.0%

Year 4 0.0%

Year 5 0.0%

Total 100.0%

Total Hours Per Cost

Proposal

434

434

434

434

434

Total

Total Hours per

Year

217.0

217.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

434.0

Estimated Hours Year 1

Estimated Hours Year 2

Estimated Hours Year 3

Estimated Hours Year 4

Estimated Hours Year 5

4. Calculate Total Costs including Escalation (multiply average hourly rate by the number hours)

Avg Hourly Rate

(Calculated above)

Estimated hours

(Calculated above)

Cost Per

Year

Yearl s 57.24 * 217.0 $ 12,420.59 Estimated Hours Year 1

Year 2 s 59.53 • 217.0 $ 12,917.41 Estimated Hours Year 2

Year 3 s 61.91 * 0.0 s - Estimated Hours Year 3

Year 4 s 64.38 * 0.0 s - Estimated Hours Year 4

Year 5 $ 66.96 ♦ 0.0 s - Estimated Hours Year 5

Total Direct Labor Cost with Escalation

Direct Labor Subtotal before Escalation

Estimated Total of Direct Labor Salary Increase

S  25,338.00

$  24,841.18

$  496.82 Transferred to page 1

Notes:

1. This is not the only way to estimate salary increases. Other methods will be accepted if they clearly indicate the % increase, the

number of years of the contract, and a breakdown of the labor to be performed each year.

2. An estimation that is based on direct labor multiplied by salary increase % multiplied by the number of year is not acceptable,

(i.e., $250,000 x 2% x 5 yrs = $25,000 is not an acceptable methodology).

3. This assumes that one year will be worked at the rate on the cost proposal before salary increases are granted.

4. Calculations for anticipated salary escalation must be provided.

Page 3 of 4

January 2018



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-Hl

Cost Proposal

EXHIBIT 10-Hl COST PROPOSAL (Page 3 of 3)

Certification of Direct Costs:

I, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all direct costs Identified on the

cost proposal(s) in this contract are actual, reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the contract In

accordance with the contract terms and the following requirements.

1. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)

2. Terms and conditions of the contract.

3. Title 23 United State Code Section 112 - Letting of Contracts

4. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 31 - Contract Cost Principles and Procedures

5. 23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 172 - Procurement. Management, and Administration of

Engineering and Design Related Service

6. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 9904 - Cost Accounting Standards Board (when applicable)

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must

be retained in the project files and be in compliance with applicable Federal and State requirements.

Costs that are non-compliant with the Federal and State requirements are not eligible for

reimbursement

Prime Consultant or Subconsultant Certifying;

Name:

Signature:

Email:

Bob Morrison Title*: Vice President

Date of Certification (mm/dd/yyyy): 1/26/24

bmorrlson@monumentrow.com Phone Number: 916-717-7069

Address: 8 Cobblestone Ct, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

* An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant's or subconsultant's organization at a level no lower

than a Vice President or a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent the financial

information utilized to establish the cost proposal for the contract.

List of services the consultant Is providing under the proposed contract:

ROW

Page 4 of 4

January 2018



s
£

s
i

=
-
a

s
-
e

s
 t

^ I

i
 I

S
-

i
 
_S
 
8

I t
:

i
l
l

i
m
.

I
 
i
 
1

l
-
U

i
s

m
t
H

1
3
 !

i
 S g I

S
 S
 1
1
 m

s
 
g
 
£

S
 5
 5
 t

=
 i
 S
 I

I I I I 8
 8
 J

I
I
 S
 8
 I

8
 3
 8
 e
 
s

3
 3

3
 3

9
(
 
9f

3
 
5

s
:
:
^
:
;
s
 
9
3
 

X
9
S
S
I
X
9
S
!
f
i
9
9
S
I

a
 
o

llllllifiillil
n
i
i
i
:
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i

S
a
S
S
s
S
S
S
S
S
S
s
S
S

5
 S
 S

s
 
2
 
2
 
2

S
c
c
i
c
S
s
s
c
s
i
S
S

!
 i f i 5 i

'
 1
1
1
 i i

S
|
|
|
t
a
2
|
|
l
s
|

l
i
i
l
|
l
l
|
l
|
l
i

"
^
'
'
'
'
a
-
'
a
'
*
'
"

''
'"

a
 
5

5
.
 2
 
C
 
2
5
 5
?

a
 
a

S
l
l

a
s
s
a
 
a

a
 
a
 
s

S
 i
 I

•g
« 

« 
i

a
 
a
 
a
 
a
 
a

a
 
a

 S
S
 5
 5

2
a
 
c

S
 S

a
 
a

 2
° I

 I
 I
 I
 ?

!
 11
1
1
1

s
 §
 s
 s
 s

3
^
1

3
 1
 ?

I
 1

e
 
s

3
 
-

i
l
f
l

I
I
I

1
1
1
1
1
1

"
 IN 
*
 
2

I
 I

I
I
I

t
i
l
l

s
 
s
 
s
 
a

i
 s
 S

a
 
a

f
f
l

s
 ̂

s
 
a

£
 j

I
 1 7

s
 
«

£
 
SI

I
U
i

!
l

i
 S

J H
i
n

!
 £

I
I

I
 9

1
1
1
 a I

i
h
i
l

;
 3
3

1
 |
3

a
a
l

I
I

s
 
*
;

I
I

s
.
 
s

I
I

3
 
=
 
3
 
3
 
a
 
s

s
 
a
 
s
 
3
 
a
 
»
s
e
a
a
a
s
a
a
a
s
s
K

a
8
8
 
3
 
3
3
«
«
s
s
f
a
s
a



a
s
a
e
s
s
s
s
s
a
a
x

i
t
t
s
s
s
a
s
e
s
s
i
a
a
a
x
a
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
a
x
a
t
e
e
s
s
s
i
e
a
s
s
c
s

^

f
 I
 I

!
 t 
I 
n
 !
 n
 !
!
!
 5
!
:
 n
 ̂
 i
 1
1

if
Si

ss
iJ

ss
tb

bi
ri

a 
fc
l
s
|

it
ii
li
ni
ii
ii
if
 
it

ii
S
 
I
 
c
 
»
 
I

I

i
s
 3

S
I

I
f

Z
 
I

'
t
»
 
t
»

t
i
 i

J
 ^

1
1

I
I

I
I

>
 
8

f
i
 I

l
i

r
i

I
f
 
r
 
J
 
T

1
 I

?
 
s i

 M
!

-
1 ^

 I
t
 
s

l
i

I
!

-
 B
 

»
 8
 

-

i
l
i
H
l
l
H
l
H
i
H

s
 
s

I
I
I

?
 I
 i

«
 
i
 
e

1
2
 5
.
.

I
 I
 I
 I
I

I
 &
 i
 I
 
a:

S
 £
 .
 B 

cj
« 
I
I
 I
 I
 I
 a
 l
i

|
S
|
S
5
S
5
S
S

s
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S

I j
 i 
j I
! i

 i 
I

S
S
S
S
S
g
S
s
I

S
 S
 3

*
 
2

1
1
1
1
1

I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I

&
 
&
 
d
1
1
 i

s
'
s
s
s
s
s
i
s
s
l
s
s
^
s

s
s
s
s
s
s
s
S
i
s
s
s
s
s
s

H
l
l
l
i
l
i
s
i
i
i
t
t
i

i
B
S
s
S
S
s
S
S
S
s
S
f
S
I

a
 
a
 
a

?
 =

I
 =

«
 
2

s
 
a
 s
 2
 
2

«
 
5

2
 8

I
 
s

«
 
e
 
e

«
 
c

s
 
s
 
s

z
 
?
 
z

i
 
I

s
 
s
 
s

i
 i
 i

••
rf

 
O
 

s
n

1
1

s
 i

r 
i
 5
 i

1
5
 1

s
 
«

S
 5
 s

a
 %
 
a
 
2
 5

«
 S
 5
 S
 <

a
 
2

a
 
a

s
 
2
 S

*
 s

Im
 
9

8
 Z

_
i

f
 
f
s
 
s
 
s

a
 
a

I
I

M
M

s
 
e

8
 8

S
 i
 i
5
l
§
l
3
l
i
!
S
»
l
i
s
S
§

2
 2
 2

§
 I
 2

%
 9

a
|
2
l

i
 i

3
1
+
1

7
-
.

n
s

?
 I

s
 3

f
 I

I
t
 
r

r
a

r
=

r
a

s
 
i

S
t

i
 
*

r
= tg rs r
r

i
 8
r
f

J
-
a

3
 8

s
-
a

S
-
a

!
 8

s
-
=

I
t

r
?

r
a

S
-
a

r
8

B
i
n



m ✓ T mk Xis.l - Haotpl Aaaaoamirtt sewki Thu8/e/22yedS/22/2e 39 StintK lOOK

m Tnh 2JLS J - ei6l»9e4| AaaaaomaM 233 dMe Tku SnifltUta V14/H 2N

klQ i B«io(K*l Aiwwnfnl e Miniu3/23/2eyed 6/18/24 108 Sunttc 30K

US 1 MoWw/Approvtl 27 nbrhu t/20/24ed 12/25/24 no a OK

U2 ■0 3 montiu 12/26/24yed S/ie/25 111 l/SFWS OK

113 Tm< 2J.8-ASR/HPSR 121 ok> T)uil/e/22<d 11/27/24 59 antoc/Wfl 30K

134 7MK2.27-Eitiniladpnaa 11mMOfMan tw Ciibiri rtMurco lOpWruil 121i>lu T1>uB/4/129dll/27/24 59 OK

US 1 tMk U* . VMual IIRMC) AiMomanl - HsOira Lnal RppoR UTwti 11>uS/e/22!d!<l/30/24 59 StoMec lOK

US 1 TmH 7.i.9 ■ WM me Seme River ConaaUney OeUrweVBW Mer U1 <vM Uni l/4/22id 11/21/24 SO StMUC lOK

112 Tim 2J.ia • Cemmmfv Nkmci AeMMmeni rteon (Optenrf) 323 wks Thu t/Vllsa >2/23/24 39 OK

US 1111127.11' ConMvAon Nme HemgiinAim (Optoniii 121 wki Thu 8/4/22.>d 11/21/24 39 OK

119 TiM 2.2.12 • CerMvoMn nfic meinM«<4um (OpMnd) 112wfc> Tliu8/4/22/ed9/25/24 59 OK

120 TtM 2.1.13 • HWoflc meurcM EvMinen report (OpMnd) 121 wk> 11iuS/4/22idll/21/24 59 OK

U1 iMt 27.14. Stele Lnoi Nerre Ulwki T1>uB/4/2]idll/21/24 59 Oil OK

m Teek t.2 • EnvtrevMiemai Docw merit OOMytm 33/21/24IM4/U/2T OK

U1 2.3.1' Neoce of ^eMrMfip ere PuCAc SeaMtB 4 wklMi ll/21/24>d 12/23/24 113 Sunue OK

U4 2.3.2 AttwiMMee OrM EK' EA 6 wk>flu 4/1 >/23yed 3/28/23 nion.ll2F StanUC OK

us 2.2.3 Puttc DrM EIR f EA 35 wluri>u3/29/23<ed 1/28/26 124 SlentK OK

124 2.3.4 PutAc NolKee and CecuiM Drift BR / EA 45 dayirxu 1/29/26WM 4/1/26 125 iinly/5ti<i< OK

127 2.33 PuUic Heinno ere NeOM 4wfc> 1>iu4/2/26yed4/29/26 126 unty/Suni OK

111 2.3.3 Mlkgneri MenilDrlr>s «id RepaftlntPlan 4 wfnfhu e/3C/26yed 3/21/26 131 Sl4nt4< OK

129 2.3.7FMIEIR ar>«EAFOMSI 44 Mifftu 3/}8/76yed 3/31/21 128 Stentec OK

UO 2.3.IFeiangio'Fea 4«ts Tl<ua/i/27yed4/38/3i 139 Slantec OK

U1 PhiM 2 • FMI Dielin end RIshI «r Wey 520 dlyefed 4/28/21«M 4/25/29 OK

U2 taotlce to proceed Odeyt'ed 4/7a/27;e« e/18/21 130 County OK

111 Teek 1.1 •Pn(iM MenagwneM md CeordniftM ICenOiuileei MaPliMi}) 520 dorThi A/T9/27M 4/25/20 OK

134 g Protect Cooidlnieon IPH. 2 nreArt. BPE ft  RPE- 2 ntitmo.) 520 deyi Diu 4/29/21'lO 4/23/29 132 (HI OK

US g Phiee 2 KO HeePng 2 wkirriu4/29/27yed 5/12/21 132 Tesfii OK

US g Pftore Conference Pre/ect Meitinpa (24 lotel) 520 diyiftiu e/79/27 fed 4/23/29 112 14401 OK

U7 g Oulfieity Protect Ueiarge ■ Coinv Oftlci <toM <J 520 eayifhu4/29/21VBd 4/25/29 133 Idem OK

1» 1 Fiekd Rmeir MteOrvge Q tetri) 520 Oir fftu 4/29/2 7444 4/23/29 152 Inni OK

119 g Proieol Stfiattda 320oern<u4/29/274ed 4/23/29 132 leem OK

140 g Prctfct eivemig. BirdgeiTrieiaig end nognee ReperR 520 aer>rhue/29/27red 4/25/29 132 Oil OK

141 g IBP Aimlince IRW Cen ere COie RFAi 520 Uvllhu 4/29/214ed 4/25/29 133 lEl/CounP OK

142 g Protect Welnlle 520 «8yi'1<u4/29/214ed 4/23/29 132 WIICCO OK

141 TMk ) . l»gM ePWm CwWadlM 320 dM<w >i/li/21/od 1/51/29 OK

144 g R191I of Wiy Determinioon 2 wbiu ll/ll/21>d 11/24/27 161 QEI OH

14S g Coerdneior edh Adecenl Preperkee 1 monxi ll/23/27!d 12/22/27 144 Oil OK

144 g intty CeerdnePon 4 memiu U/25/274ed 3/13/28 144 Q(i OK

147 g R-9it e< Wiy Hiede • PerniMM RW Md Temproery CenMuapn EMifi'ief t montu ll/25/27td 12/22/27 144 Oil OK

I4S g RW EcMPM 1 moAW 12/2>/2T4ed 1/19/28 147 QEI OK

149 RW PM • Leg* Imonffiu l/20/2t4M 2/16/28 148 SHN OK

ISO RW suiting 2 wkifhu 2/11/28 Wed 3/1/28 149 SHN OK

U1 g RW Apprefid «id Aooteerbon iCounty) 10 moiH THu 3/2/284*4 U/6/28 ISO County OK

152 g RW Cerofteaaen (Ccmtyl 2 mooifliu l2/7/28yed 1/31/29 151 County OK

ISI Teek «. fuel Deejge end Enfkwerinf SeevUes 330 dorTm 8/29/31Wed 1/5/20 OK

JS4 Teek 4.1 .fUil Repeeli. Diefgn 4 8uftnnrfefB4%Plene lOOderTxi 4/25/21Wad 1/5/28 OH

US Teek 4.1.1 • furi Repom idOdar Tw 4/19/>1id 11/10/21 OH

IM g Piofect Rapon Iwtrnu 4/29/27Wtd 3/3/27 130 Q(l OK

117 g Find Bnoge Dwgn Hydmitce Study lvrkrhu4/29/27Wod 5/5/27 130 WflECO OK

tMk j.rt.ASR/MTSII

t^.7 • CaHAM Hmm L MMfitftttoA fof rMO«riM (OpOon^l

Tma 2X1 • Vtaai m^act Ammmmm . MMar*i» Uvd ttffon

M1X9 • WM u4 k«rie RMcr U^toWet toner

Ta* 1X10 • Cowiiwimi lni»eci Awwmeei report (OouonoO

Toaft Ll.tl • Conattvcltofi Wetoo hlefTwwtown (Optonafj

Tnk IJ.17 • Conifrwciton Ireffic memmindwm (Option«n

TMt 2.S.U • HUtorK mourcfi fvalMOofl report (Optto

TMklX.U

TMh

Spto

Hdcfitoto

Summtry

Profvcl Summary

(ternalTaata

n {ftamal Milaeiona

"I toacttov risk

tnaoN* MMcnoae

Mam** Sumrnary

Mtotooi Task

CwaboA-ertr

hon
lltr fatftFOrriitffapfar

ftotoptoai 'towsmoM

Rfytow/Apprvral

2X1 • llPtKool we—raKii M AmAc Scoo^ g »ta

XU Mmwetnoee Orrfi eik / U*
2XJkopfteOrffttii/CA

2.I.P PeWk NoAen antf Omilet* Onrft cm / 2A ^
l.l.SPuMk Haartof anPMeOca |

2.10 MWUPeft MoMerPto ofto Raportint Ian

U.r Pioa» UP aoP U tOHii

ounty/StPAIpr

Ceurrty/TtoAtK

LSttAWt

2.MPMM»«tPa<t

Ptofw CoormMoA (pm .2 ivt/wh. PPf A ivi* 2 hn/ms.)

nwe2irO Mtetlni

PRooa CewNrerKa Project Meotto^ {24 total}

Qto>nir>» PretKt WoaPngs at Coenty OMea {total II

Ptoto ftovtow ktettM«> a toul}

PrMKttoMeto

Nejael hwoUe^ •opiot tiacfeP^ m4 Pmpoaa Roporto

MP rtlMIIII Otw Cart Mtd COM WAJ

PtotoctWaMto

afi/Counto

RifhioPWavOtiarit^attoA i
CoorOtoaPan mtpt AdSacarn PtJpariiet

Utfltv COOTMtlon

•IfAl el WayMoo*. Parmoootto IW and Tiwaniay Coaatmtftoo tatomoAte

l«l Cahtoro
RW nail Ufa

ItW iiak
tWAeerseMwi4A<M«e*bfl Kmi

ta KSHN

COWACV

Cartt »tton tCotmly}

PrpJaltMpWt fall
nitolArMf»Da<ffAHvWiiillca Study fWl

Manual (ummarv

MaAwM kmrnary

$tan>onMr

FMiah^hr CnualSplt

ProtmoI  Ctoadhto

CrtlKal

PatoJ



u« 1 Oi> WtcMtr Rmc 1 wtrhudTlVlTWad 5/5/77 130 wuco Oh

IM SuMiMbi EiMtntoi ) ii«>i»r>w4/7S/17'ad 7/71/27 132 Craarlord OK

1« I PH DrttiMMit 3bcy 7 mmThu 7/77/27red 9/15/77 15* Cnwiord Oh

til a tM7«Mng 7 monsrhu 7/27/77/ad 9/15/77 15* Crawford Oh

IH FomCMlcn Wtcaw 40 daMTH)9/lS/27id 11/10/17 ON

lU Dull lfflonrhu9/]6/27>d 10/13/27 161 Crawford Oh

114 llnti 4 wkstu 10/IVJ'« 11/10/77 163 Crawford Oh

ICS Tack 4.1 J • Ocdri aM W« PIM ISO dayiTw */l*/27Wad UW OK

IH a 5 monsrhu 4/79/27/ad 9/15/27 132 QEI OK

It' a Aperecen We»a»nr Ocum 5 monsrhu 4/29/274«d 9/15/27 130 Oil OK

l«l a flSHPtoa 2monirhu9/16/27.-d 11/10/27 1«6,1S7 Qfl OK

IH a RaRn* BnOfa Deilpi 4 wksiu 11/t 1/27/ad 12/9/27 164 Q£i OK

l» a RcRna 6S11 Plans 4 wksrhu 12/9/27Wad 1/5/29 16* Oil OK

PI Task 44 • kMaptnaam Chaek 90 days Thu l/C/2S>ad Z/lC/2t ON

171 InaacanMK 3nd** Chaek (HSU Csrks Thu S/6/2t/ad 2/16/29 170 M5I Oh

11 a Indacandam abroach RoaJwy Chaek 4 wks Thu t/6/2SW«d 2/7/29 170 OC' OK

IM Task 44 • IpaelSeadens 20 OaytTM 4/19/U>td 5/10/2S OH

PS SeacMt Provwona iSaetona t. 9 ane 1*1 (MOEl 4 wksrhu4/13/29rid 5/10/29 177 MOI Oh

ITS Sotar nali SoaeiH Provitiana iCeunty) 4 wksrhu 4/13/294ed 5/10/29 177 eunty/MO Oh

177 Tuk44 •Canamiatlan OuanWMt inC CMmMa SOdayi Thu t/}/l*>ad 4/11/21 ON

It 0nd*a QuBnttM 6 wkirhu 3/l7/2t7ad 3/29/29 172 tasi/oti ON

17* a kMiaach Reatfway Quanbta* 4wk> Thu7/3/2*W*d3/1/29 173 Oil OH

IM a Encmaaia Ecnmaa 7 wkslhu 1/30/29404 4/12/29 17* Oil ON

111 a Taak 4.9 •QuMlir Censet anC CenatmaflkMlv Heilaw 1 wklhg 5/iy794ad 5/17/29 174 Oil Oh

lU a Taak 44 . takailM •< M% ms Iwkrhu5/ia/29<td 5/24/29 111 oil Oh

Ul a Taak 4.7 OraR t«esi Pe4E 2 adBlhu 5/25/19Wad 6/7/29 192 0(1 OH

U4 Taak 4.9 PHiM 100% PMt Todays Tlwl/9/>9iVad 7/S/t* OH

US a Pinal109% PSS£ imsn Thu 5/a/29Wed 7/5/29 IS3 091 OK

IM a Wertung Day SehaOiJa Imen Thu 6/B/7IWed 7/5/79 193 0(1 OH

U? a RaaaaM En^naafi PaMng P4a 1 mon Thu 5/g/79Wad 7/5/21 193 0(1 ON

IM Taak 1 • tnvlranaiairbri PasaaMa* UO dM»> 11/11/27IM S/21/U OK

Ut a Tiafc S,i • CHan Malar Acs SacOen 404 (U.S. Ptf ma Ceipa of Enonaan) 9 mmiu 11/11/27404 «/2!/2t 168 5lantac OH

UO a Taak S4-CH*nW«arAaSacbon 401 Woar OuUkr CarMcaMc (NerOI Ceaal
Ragawnit Malar OuMty CnWel Beard)

9 mom Thu Wad

11/11/27 6/21/29
16* Stanlac OH

in a Talk S.} - CHKemia Piah «ia Sama Ceda Saetcn 1t02 Satamead AkanBen

AoraanwiuCHiterma DManmamolfith aftavviHkft)
9 ment Thu Wad

11/11/27 6/21/29
168 5tinuc OH

IB a Taak 5,4 • Praoara IRifilc Aganey Laaaa IgipleaSon (Stsa Linda Commlaaionl 1 day Thu 1/6/29 Thu 1/6/29 170 Sianite OH

in Tail 9 ■iiiiiiiiriiiiniiiiiiiiaiiipiiii i USdaya Thu6/i/29>dU/l9/U ON

IM Con UFA lOwks Thu6/9/294td9/16/U U3 CT OH

W a AdaarlM 9 wksThu 9/17/29»d 10/11/29 194 County OH

IM Pr»-MM*«Un| ldnylhu9/17/29Thu 9/17/29 1»4 iMHy/Ot OH

1*7 a kaspend to IFl'i IBunnibktdHii) 9 wksrhu9/17/29M 10/11/29 IM KI/CiHiM- OH

IM a Award Contraet 6 wksiu 10/12/29>d 11/22/21 195 Cdufity ON

IM Cucuia Ceniran 3 wktiu 11/23/29*4 12/13/29 IM ily/Conln OH

2«0 PHAKI-CONSntUCnON 540daysId 12/13/29Wad 1/9/11 OH

m a NdOca to proeaad 60 daysiu 12/14/21Wad 1/7/2* 1»« County OH

m 4*0days Thu l/9/2«>yad 1/9/31 OK

ns Taak 7 • CsrratrvcMn Daalfn AaUittma *M daysId U/t9/3*<d 10/14/M l*t OH

I  |20H Insc [»us \Kai j2on [2024 |m2s |w
^1 hu tx/kra bif ha hit ha hii hti ̂  htt htt htt bti hti hv hit to bn Lti ha hti ̂  htt tm ha bit hti biitvbhhubt -

MitOMfii j

AppfMdi toariiMv OM|f» I
mPirnt j

MIm »rt4tt Oni^ Kqo

MAMi)»n«ns I^C

liidmMwilSrt<|« OiM* fMS

MipanMnt MvmcA *•#*■•? ChK

Seedel h««Won« I. 9 mi Uj {

toH»r putt SptcUl ProvMMm |Co

iMVMC*! Kotdvtv

eAiwtarv

T«ik 4^- CeMrai aM

THk4.7Dr«UlOCr lK4C ]

rin«( IW t "SIK I Ofl

W«f4l(i4Dav$ K awU i QP
ftcMMIr«M*fiP*f» « M» i QO

T4ifeS4-aM*WaWikl<M«oa«M|U4.AnMv€wvf&i«lnMn} j
Tm4W'Q»m> Wane Acti>ciMi>4MWWQaiinC4HlllMB0ft»OftfcC»w»4i4m4mlWarn QwiPrtoftPaHtrO j

Task M. MhmU Ptoh cM tern* Ca4t toctfon lOl tO*wnW4 AMfMto* AfrMtMAt (CaMonttt ol m«4 WMIft) j

Taab M • Prapara PtMU Aptacy ittM ApplcattMi (Stoit Ija4> CammUtiwI

CcnVA ^CT
APxante fc rmniii

PralMMMoric ijt umy/OCl
>Mi«wtr f mr% tpw^ b^Adum ^ vi/ctofitv

Awar4 Convtct ||LCovA(y
iMcwtt Ctnvtct XCoMftfii/CoAtfattac

MMCt Id 0f«CM4

Pr^aa: »14.0]^4 Helrntt Scht
Oair PI i/nm

Ttik

MeUftene

SMmmtry

Prp^o Sumwy

CiCemtlfMlu

1 iMttntl M^Utfert*

intM TtU

lotctiw MAtftWU

Irttctha Summtfy

Mipw^ Task

OwrDQ9A^n((r

I Manual ibiamtrv I

M»uJi Suiamanr

-• SOrt-onty

Ftntik^hy

DtadlMt

OtM

CHUctlSpM

PfOfrag



Second Amendment McCann Bridge Project
Design Engineering and Environmental Services Project No. 594172

ATTACHMENT E

AMENDED CERTIFICATION OF INDIRECT COSTS AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM



Inspector General
California Department of Transportation

Certification of Indirect Costs and Financial Management System
(Note: If a Safe Harbor Indirect Cost Rate is approved, this form is not required)

Consultant's Full Legal Name: Monument ROW

Important: Consultant means the individual or consultant providing engineering and design related services as
a party of a contract with a recipient or sub-recipient of Federal assistance. Therefore, the Indirect Cost Rate(s)
shall not be combined with its parent company or subsidiaries.

Indirect Cost Rate (ICR):

Combined Rate: ̂ 16.12 Or

Home Office Rate: and Field Office Rate (if applicable):

Facilities Capital Cost of Money (if applicable):

^ . 01/01/2022 - 12/31/2022
Fiscal Period:

* Fiscal period is annual one year applicable accounting period that the ICR was developed (not the contract period). The ICR is based on the

consultant's one-year applicable accounting period for which financial statements are regularly prepared by the consultant.

I have reviewed the proposal to establish an ICR(s) for the fiscal period as specified above and have determined

to the best of my knowledge and belief that;

• All costs included in the cost proposal to establish the ICR(s) are allowable in accordance with the cost
principles of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 48, Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR), Chapter 1. Part 31 (48 CFR Part 31).

• The cost proposal does not include any costs which are expressly unallowable under the cost principles of 48
CFR Part 31.

• The accounting treatment and billing of prevailing wage delta costs are consistent with our prevailing wage
policy as either direct labor, indirect costs, or other direct costs on all federally-funded A&E Consultant
Contracts.

• All known material transactions or events that have occurred subsequent to year-end affecting the consultant's
ownership, organization, and indirect cost rates have been disclosed as of the date of this certifcation.

I am providing the required and applicable documents as Instructed on the Financial Document Review Request
form.

Financial Management System:

Our labor charging, job costing, and accounting systems meet the standards for financial reporting, accounting
records, and internal control adequate to demonstrate that costs claimed have been incurred, appropriately
accounted for, are allocable to the contract, and comply with the federal requirements as set forth In Title 23
United States Code fU.S.C.) Section 112fb)(2): 48 CFR Part 31.201-2(d): 23 CFR. Chapter 1. Part 172.11(a)f2):

and all applicable state and federal rules and regulations.

Our financial management system has the following attributes:

• Account numbers identifying allowable direct, indirect, and unallowable cost accounts;

• Ability to accumulate and segregate allowable direct, indirect, and unallowable costs into separate cost
accounts;

Certification of )ndirec( Costs and Financial Management System • independent Office of Audits and Investigations - Revised 9/2022



• Ability to accumulate and segregate allowable direct costs by project, contract and type of cost;

• Internal controls to maintain integrity of financial management system;

• Ability to account and record costs consistently and to ensure costs billed are in compliance with FAR;

• Ability to ensure and demonstrate costs billed reconcile to general ledgers and job costing system: and

• Ability to ensure costs are in compliance with contract terms and federal and state requirements.

Cost Reimbursements on Contracts:

I also understand that feilure to comply with 48 CFR Part 16.301-3 or knowingly charge unallowable costs to
Federal-Aid Highway Program (FAHP) contracts may result in possible penalties and sanctions as provided by the
following:

• Sanctions and Penalties - 23 CFR Part 172.11(c>(4)

• False Claims Act - Title 31 U.S.C. Sections 3729-3733

• Statements or entries oenerallv - Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001

• Major Fraud Act - Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1031

All A&E Contract Information:

• Total participation amount 5,000,000 gn all State and FAHP contracts for Architectural &
Engineering services that the consultant received in the last three fiscal periods.

• The number of states in which the consultant does business is J
• Years of consultant's experience with 48 CFR Part 31 is ^
• Identify the type of audits listed below that the consultant has had performed (if applicable):

Cognizant ICR Audit Q Local Govt ICR Audit □
Caltrans ICR Audit □

CPA ICR Audit E3 Federal Govt ICR Audit □

I, the undersigned, certify all of the above to the best of my knowledge and belief and that I have reviewed the
ICR Schedule to determine that any costs which are expressly unallowable under the Federal cost principles
have been removed and comply with Title 23 U.S.C. Section 112(bl(2i. 48 CFR Part 31. 23 CFR Part 172. and
all applicable state and federal rules and regulations. I also certify that I understand that all documentation of
compliance must be retained by the consultant. I hereby acknowledge that costs that are noncompliant with the
federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement and must be returned to Caltrans.

Name:** Mendoza Vice President

Signature: ( ^ Date: 3/18/2024

Phone**: 949.378.0687 Email** jm6hdoza@monumentrow.com

**An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant's or subconsultant's organization at a level no lower than a
Vice President, a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent the ftnandal information used to
establish the indirect cost rate.

Note: Both prime and subconsultants as parties of a contract must complete their own foims. Caltrans will not
process local agency's invoices until a complete form is accepted and approved by the Independent Office of
Audits and Investigations.

Certification of Indirect Costs and Financial Management System - Independent Office of Audits and Investigations - Revised 9/2022


